AMENDMENT #1 to
WORK ORDER CONTRACT NO. DASPS-1472-16
This is Amendment # 1 (Amendment) to Work Order Contract No. DASPS-1472-16, dated September 8, 2016, as amended from time to time, (Contract) between the State of Oregon (State) acting by and through its Department of Administrative Services for the benefit of the Oregon Department of Forestry (Authorized Purchaser) and Management Technology Group LLC (dba MTG Management Consultants), a Washington company (Contractor).  
The purpose of the Amendment is to:

1. Authorize one Risk Notification Report (Deliverable 5.2) detailing the impacts of the State’s settlement with Oracle in the context of the ForestryBuys Project;

2. Authorize the parties to change Deliverable Due Dates through a Change Order Process in compliance with Article III. of the Contract, Change Control Procedures, and adopt and incorporate into the Contract a DAS-approved Change Order Template for such purpose; and 
3. Increase the Contract maximum payment by $1,440.00 from $139,680.00 to $141,120.00.
RECITALS

1. Contractor is a successful Proposer in connection with RFP #102-1473-08, and has a Price and Services Agreement (PSA) with State of Oregon by and through its Department of Administrative Services (DAS), through which the Contractor may provide independent quality management services for major information technology projects in the State of Oregon.

2. The PSA employs an Intelligent Rotational System (IRSYS) that provides the next-in-line PSA holder the right of first offer (ROFO) on the next information technology project requiring independent quality management services (QMS).  As the next-in-line PSA holder, Contractor offered, and Authorized Purchaser accepted, a proposal to provide the required QMS for the ForestryBuys Project (Project).  The Project will implement an end-to-end eProcurement solution.  The Effective Date of the resulting Contract is September 8, 2016.
3. In September 2016, Oregon reached a settlement with Oracle in response to the failure of the Cover Oregon health insurance exchange website.  The settlement includes a six-year unlimited license agreement (ULA) for software and technical support at no cost to the State.  To leverage this opportunity, the State Chief Information Officer is requiring state agencies to evaluate products contained in the ULA as part of the alternatives analysis in their detailed business case (as currently required for Stage Gate 2 endorsement).  The required analysis must examine and assess related benefits, costs, and risk (Fit-Gap Analysis).  The Fit-Gap Analysis must consider products currently available within the enterprise IT portfolio, including the Oracle ULA, existing statewide agreements and current systems in production to determine key data or components that fit within the business system and gaps that need solutions.

4. On October 10, 2016, MTG notified Authorized Purchaser and the Oregon State Chief Information Office (OSCIO) of a significant risk to the Project schedule given the new Fit-Gap Analysis requirements; specifically noting that the Fit-Gap Analysis will extend the time to select and contract with a solution provider.  This noted circumstance will likely delay implementation of the ForestryBuys Project such that it cannot be completed by June 30, 2017 as required by the Legislature (Risk Report #1).
5. In a separate engagement, the Authorized Purchaser has contracted with a firm, Civic Initiatives, to conduct a Fit-Gap Analysis of Oracle’s PeopleSoft procurement functionality in comparison with the business requirements issued in Request for Proposal #165-1084-15 for an ‘End-to-End eProcurement Solution’.  While Civic Initiatives undertakes its analysis, the Authorized Purchaser’s Project Team intends to continue with the procurement process; which has recently concluded the evaluation phase.  Contract negotiations will commence with the selected vendor, Periscope, in early November 2016.

6. Authorized Purchaser desires to:

a. Recognize Contractor’s prompt risk notification resulting in Deliverable 5.2.1, Risk Report #1, and compensate Contractor accordingly; and
b. Create the ability to align due dates for current authorized Deliverables with the Baseline Project Plan through the Change Order Process set out in Article III. of the Contract.
AMENDMENT

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated in bold font and underlining and deleted language is indicated by [brackets] and strikethrough):

1. Contract Article VI, Payment, is amended as follows:
“6.1 Maximum Payment Amount.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract to the contrary, the maximum, not-to-exceed compensation that Authorized Purchaser will pay to Contractor is $141,120.00 [$139,680.00] (the “Maximum Not-To-Exceed Compensation”), which includes payment for any allowable expenses for which Contractor may request reimbursement under this Contract.  In compliance with Section 6.6 and Section 19.15, the Authorized Purchaser may increase the Maximum Not-to-Exceed Compensation though amendments to this Contract to compensate Contractor for development and submission of additional in-scope QMS Deliverables; which the Authorized Purchaser authorizes in such amendments, and subsequently accepts in compliance with Contract Deliverables acceptance provisions.”
2. Contract Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Section 4, Deliverable and Payment Schedule is amended as follows:
“QA Contractor shall develop and submit Deliverables to Authorized Purchaser for review and acceptance within the time frames, and for the respective fixed prices
, as set out in this Payment and Deliverables Schedule. The total not-to-exceed cost for all scheduled Deliverables is $141,120.00 [$139,680.00].
Pursuant to the provisions of Contract Article III., Change Control Procedures, and in compliance with the requirements set out therein, the parties may request a change to this Contract by submitting a written Change Order utilizing the template provided in Attachment #1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  Requested changes may include revisions to Deliverable Due Dates and authorizing Deliverables already documented with an established cost in the Deliverable and Payment Schedule, payment for which shall not surpass the current Maximum-Not-to-Exceed Compensation established in Section 6.1 of the Contract (Maximum Payment Amount).  The Authorized Representatives from both parties must sign the Change Order to authorize the changes or Services described therein and incorporate the changes into this Contract.  
In the instance of Change Orders that add work for additional cost not previously documented in the Contract, or which add work, the payment for which will exceed the current Maximum Payment Amount, the parties must comply with the provisions of Section 19.5 of the Contract, Amendment, before the subject Change Order(s) can become effective.  Authorized Purchaser must maintain a copy of all executed Change Orders in its Contract file and provide an electronic copy to the DAS Procurement Services Contract Administrator within 5 business days of execution.  Change Orders will be incorporated into formal contract amendments on at least a bi-annual basis.
Scheduled Task 1 Deliverables:  $23,760.00

	Deliverable Number
	Deliverable

Description
	Due

Date
	Deliverable Cost

	1.1
	Quality Standards – Operational Definitions Report
	Nov 15 – Dec 15, 2016

Final date to be mutually agreed to in writing
	$15,120.00

	1.2
	Quality Checklists
	Same as Deliverable 1.1
	Included in Deliverable 1.1



	1.3
	Quality Management Plan
	Same as Deliverable 1.1
	Included in Deliverable 1.1

	1.4
	Baseline Project Plan
	Same as Deliverable 1.1
	Included in Deliverable 1.1

	1.5
	Internal/External Presentations and Special Requests
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD

	1.6
	Lessons Learned Report – Project Evaluation
	May 15 – June 30, 2017

Final date to be mutually agreed to in writing 
	$8,640.00


Scheduled Task 2 Deliverables:  $61,200.00
	Deliverable Number
	Deliverable

Description
	Due

Date
	Deliverable Cost

	2.1a
	Quality Control Review

Agency’s Business Case
	Sept 1 - Nov 30, 2016

Final date to be mutually agreed to in writing
	$9,360.00

	2.1b
	Quality Control Review

Integrated Project Plan
	Same as Deliverable 2.1a
	$9,360.00

	2.1c
	Quality Control Review

Solution Vendor Work Order Contract Requirements
	Same as Deliverable 2.1a
	9,350.00

	2.1d – 2.1x
	Optional – Quality Control Reviews including Quality Checklists
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD

	2.2
	Security Review and Sampling
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD

	2.3
	Periodic Quality Status Reporting and Tracking (Total of 2 Reports)
	December 15, 2016

March 15, 2017
	$16,560.00 each

NTE: $33,120.00


Scheduled Task 3 Deliverables:  $31,680.00

	Deliverable Number
	Deliverable

Description
	Due

Date
	Deliverable Cost

	3.1
	Quarterly Quality Assurance Status and Improvement Reports/Presentations
(Total 2Reports)
	February 2017

May 2017
	$15,840.00 each

NTE: $31,680.00


Scheduled Task 4 Deliverables:   TBD
	Deliverable Number
	Deliverable

Description
	Due

Date
	Deliverable Cost

	4.1
	IV&V Master Test Plan (MTP)
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD

	4.2
	Periodic Test Execution and Status Reports
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD


	4.3
	Separate Security-related Testing
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD


Scheduled Task 5 Deliverables:  $24,480.00 [$23,040.00]
	Deliverable Number
	Deliverable

Description
	Due

Date
	Deliverable Cost

	5.1
	Initial Project Risk Assessment Report
	Sept 1 - Oct 15, 2016

Final date to be mutually agreed to in writing
	$23,040.00

	5.2
	On-Going Risk Notification Reports

As Requested
(Not-to-Exceed $1,440.00 Each)
	TBD by subsequent Contract Amendment
	TBD

	
	5.2.1 Report #1: Project Impacts from Oracle Settlement 
	October 10, 2016
	$1,440.00


HOURLY RATE CARD

	                                                                              HOURLY RATES

	Labor Category
	Junior
	Senior

	Project Manager
	$150
	$180

	Quality and Risk Analyst
	$150
	$180

	Technology Subject Matter Expert
	$140
	$170

	Business Subject Matter Expert
	$140
	$170


“

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.  The parties may execute the Amendment through counterpart signatures.
Certification:  By signature on this Contract for Contractor, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that Contractor is, to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, not in violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, “Oregon Tax Laws” means a state tax imposed by ORS 320.005 to 320.150 (Amusement Device Taxes), 403.200 to 403.250 (Tax For Emergency Communications), 118 (Inheritance Tax), 314 (Income Tax), 316 (Personal Income Tax), 317 (Corporation Excise Tax), 318 (Corporation Income Tax), 321 (Timber and Forest Land Taxation) and 323 (Cigarettes And Tobacco Products) and the elderly rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706 and any local taxes administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

CONTRACTOR: MTG MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

By:

Title:


Date:

STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its

STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its

Department of Administrative Services

Department of Forestry
Procurement Services Office

By:

By:

Title:


Title:

Date:

Date:

wORK ORDER CONTRACT #DASPS-1472-16

[image: image1.png]FEN
),



ATTACHMENT #1
[image: image2.png]



Oregon Department of Forestry

administrative services division

Salem, Oregon

ForestryBuys Project

Change Order (CO #nn)

Change Order Overview: (completed by requestor)
	Short description:

.



	Request Date: 



	( CR IT    ( CR BU
	Source: 

	CR reason:  (Corrective Action; Enhancement; Descoping):


	Priority:  (High, Medium; Low):  

High
	Change Benefit:  



	Description of Change (Enter detailed Description of Change or refer to attached specification):



	Name of Requestor: Susan Bowman




Change Analysis:

	Which actions have to be taken to implement the change:

	

	What is the estimated project schedule impact:

	

	What is the estimated impact on other Knowledge Areas:

	


Estimation

	Seq #
	Work product / work package / deliverable
	Change required – consider impact on all Knowledge Areas.
	Estimated effort for change (person days)
	Version to be changed

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	Cost impact (other than man-power effort)



	Total Cost impact (man-power and effort-driven)



	Assumptions made for analysis, if any



	Analyst Name
	
	Analysis Completion Date
	


Decision

	Change Order Decision Date: 


	Decision taken by: 

	Status:
	
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Accepted
	
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Rejected
	     
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Postponed

	Priority
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   High          FORMCHECKBOX 
  Medium
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Low

	Comments:



	Signatures




Cumulative Change Orders Cost

	Cumulative cost of all Change Orders Previously issued:
	$

	Cumulative cost of all Change Orders including this order:
	$


� The parties calculate fixed prices by estimating resource levels by skill position, and multiplying the resource levels by the applicable hourly rates depicted in the rate card included within this Payment and Deliverables Schedule.





WOC # DASPS-1472-16, Amendment #1

3

